Republic of the Philippines **Province of Cebu**

CITY OF NAGA

Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on July 05, 2016 at the Session Hall, Legislative Building, City of Naga, Cebu.

HON.OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON.ALEXANDER R. LARA HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ, JR HON.RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON.PABLO A. ABANGAN HON.LUZMINDA R. LAPITAN HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA HON. JUSTINO L. DAKAY

- -Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- -Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- -Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- -Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- ABC President



ORDINANCE NO. 2016-007

Hon, Afshin Mark K. Señor – Author

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE MANAGEMENT AND USE OF SPORTS FACILITIES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF NAGA, CEBU

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 19 (1) of the 1987 Constitution provides that "The State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions, and amateur sports, including training for international competitions, to foster self-discipline, teamwork, and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry;"

WHEREAS, the City Government of Naga recognizes the importance of improving and developing its youth and sports program, thus it puts its thrust towards the construction of sports facilities:

WHEREAS, the completion of these sports facilities will surely boost the participation of young Nagahanons in sports and nation-building and mold them into useful and responsible citizens in the country;

WHEREAS, it is proper for the City Government to establish policies and guidelines in the management, maintenance and utilization of the constructed sports facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, as it is hereby ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu, in session assembled, that:

This ordinance shall be known and cited as an "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE MANAGEMENT AND USE OF SPORTS FACILITIES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF NAGA, CEBU."

SECTION 2. the Office of the City Mayor shall manage and supervise the maintenance and stewardship of all sports facilities and equipment of the City Government and shall establish appropriate house rules for each facility.

SECTION 3. Guidelines on the use of the sports facilities.

I. FACILITIES. Every person shall pay the following rates upon his entrance and use of the corresponding facility.

FACILITIES	NON-CITY RESIDENTS	NAGAHANONS
a. Swimming Pool	P50.00	P40.00 (20% discount)
 Teodoro "Doring" Mendiola Sr. Spor Field and Oval 	rts P20.00	P10.00
c. Badminton Court (free of charge daytime	at P20.00	P10.00
d. Volley and Lob Tennis Court (free charge at daytime)	of P20.00	P10.00

PROVIDED, that the following facilities shall be free of charge if used for sports activities, to wit:

- i. Volleyball court at Saint Francis Ocean Park
- ii. Basketball court at Saint Francis Ocean Park
- iii. Basketball court at Enan Chiong Activity Center (ECAC)

PROVIDED FURTHER, that exclusive/group bookings to any facility shall be subjected to appropriate fees to cover the electricity and maintenance costs, as the Honorable City Mayor may determine.

FURTHERMORE, use of facilities other than sports activities/events is upon the discretion of the Honorable City Mayor subject to appropriate fees as the latter may determine.

LASTLY, Nagahanons may present upon payment a valid identification card issued by an official agency bearing the bearer's photograph, name and signature for them to avail of the discounted rate. This rate shall not be applicable, however, to exclusive/group bookings.

- II. PROPER ATTIRE AND FOOTWEAR shall be worn when using the facilities.
- III. ISSUANCE OF RECEIPTS. Every individual who pays the corresponding amount shall be issued a receipt and wrist bands to be worn once inside the facility.

SECTION 4. The following events are exempted from paying rentals and other fees but still subject to recording and signing of special contracts to be formulated by the Office of the City Mayor:

- a) Sports activity and other activity of the City Government of Naga, Cebu;
- b) Sports activity of the City Schools Division of the City of Naga, Cebu;
- c) Practice of athletes of the two preceding entities.

SECTION 5. The Honorable City Mayor shall establish the rules and guidelines necessary in the operation and maintenance of the sports facilities and may create a unit or committee for the implementation thereof.

SECTION 6. All circulars, memoranda, rules and regulations or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. If any portion of this order is declared by any court of competent authority as illegal and unconstitutional, other portions not so declared shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 5th day of July 2016, on motion of Hon. Afshin Mark K. Señor, seconded by Hon. Pablo A. Abangan.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

GARRY A. CABOTAJE Sangguniang Secretary - OIC

OTHELLO M. CHIONG

TTESTED BY:

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY:

KRISTINE VANESSAT. CHIONG City Mayor